Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Satish Kumar Bhiri, (9417612036)	
Advocate, Ward No. 10, Near Nehru Park,	
Jaito, Distt. Faridkot.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o E.O, Nagar Council,	·
Morinda.	

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o ADC (Urban Development), Roopnagar.

# Appeal Case No. 4380 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 14-07-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 12-08-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Satish Kumar Bhiri

Respondent: Sh. Sandeep Singh, (A/C), 8283840709

# **ORDER (Second Hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 22.03.2022.
- Both the parties are present and heard. Respondent, Sh. Sandeep Singh stated that the sought information has been supplied to the appellant dated 19.05.2022 comprising 16 pages. He further added that no any other information is pending in the office record in this case.
- Keeping in view the facts of the case and after going through the case file the Commission observes the RTI application in this instance had been adequately addressed. There is no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir	ˈSingh, (	(9888296107)
------------	-----------	--------------

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana - 141123

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

.....Respondent

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Payal Distt Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Add. Deputy Commissioner (D), Ludhiana.

# Appeal Case No. 4535 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 28-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 28-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: NONE

#### **ORDER (Second Hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 22.03.2022.
- 2. <u>Written Submission from appellant:</u> An email dated 23.06.2022 is received by the undersigned bench wherein Sh. Jasbir Singh has acknowledged the receiving of sought information and has requested to close the case.
- 3. In the view of above this case is closed and disposed of.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 27.06.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

#### **Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)**

C/o Police Public Dairy 15 A,

Shastari Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD B&R, Patiala.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction, PWD B&R, Circle No 1, Patiala.

## Appeal Case No. 4442 of 2021

# (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 01-06-2021 PIO replied on : 07-06-2021 First appeal filed on : 06-08-2021 First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg

Respondent: Sh. Satnam Singh (SDO), 9888898956

#### **ORDER (Second Hearing):**

- **1.** This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 22.03.2022.
- **2.** Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. As per directions give by the court, written submission from respondent: An email dated 27.06.2022 is received by the undersigned bench the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

# ਹਲਫੀਆ ਬਿਆਨ

ਮੈਂ ਪ੍ਰਸ਼ੋਡਮ ਦਾਸ ਚਾਣਾ, ਉਸਾਰੀ ਮੰਡਲ, ਲੋਕ ਨਿਰਮਾਣ ਵਿਭਾਗ, ਭਵਨ ਤੇ ਮਾਰਗ ਸਾਖਾ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ ਵਿਖੇ ਬਤੌਰ ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੇਵਾ ਨਿਭਾ ਰਿਹਾ ਹਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਹਲਫ ਨਾਲ ਬਿਆਨ ਕਰਦਾ ਹਾਂ ਕਿ:-

- 1 ਇਹ ਕਿ Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, C/o Police Public Diary, 15-A, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana ਵਲੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ 2005 ਅਧੀਨ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਨੰ. 4442 ਆਫ 2021 ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਟੇਟ ਇੰਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ, ਰੈਂਡ ਕਰਾਸ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ, ਨੇੜੇ ਰੋਜ ਗਾਰਡਨ, ਸੈਕਟਰ 16 ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਵਿਖੇ ਦਾਇਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।
- ਇਹ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਤੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਮਿਤੀ 01-06-2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 2598 ਮਿਤੀ 17-08-2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਸਟੇਟ ਇੰਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਰੇਡ ਕਹਾਸ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ, ਨੇੜੇ ਰੋਜ ਗਾਰਡਨ, ਸੈਕਟਰ 16 ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਵਿਖੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਾ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਦਾਇਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਸਟੇਟ ਇੰਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਦੇ ਆਦੇਸ਼ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁੜ ਮਿਤੀ 13-04-2022 ਨੂੰ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਦੀ ਈ-ਮੇਲ ਆਈ.ਡੀ. cibnitingarg@gmail.com ਤੇ ਭੇਜ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।

# Appeal Case No. 4442 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

3 ਇਹ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੀ ਪ੍ਤੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਮਿਤੀ 23-04-2022 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਦੀ ਪ੍ਰਤੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਅਤੇ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਦੀ ਮੰਡਲ ਸੁਪਰਡੰਟ ਨਾਲ ਟੈਲੀਫੋਨ ਤੇ ਹੋਈ ਗੱਲਬਾਤ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਹੋਰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਮਿਤੀ 24–06–2022 ਨੂੰ ਈ-ਮੇਲ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਗਈਆਂ ਹਨ।

ਇਹ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 06-01-2020 ਤੋਂ 01-06-2021 ਤੱਕ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ 2005 ਅਧੀਨ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਉਹ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਹੋਰ ਅਜਿਹੀ ਕੋਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ ਜੋ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹੱਈਆਂ ਨਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ

Contants of this Affidavit ocument have been read over a he deponent He/She has accen-

ਬਿਆਨਕਾਰ

ttrue & Conset

ਕਿ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਬਿਮੇਰਾ ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਹਲਫੀਆ ਬਿਆਨ ਮੇਰੇ ਇਲਮ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਬਿਲਕੁਲ ਸਹੀ ਵਾਂ ਦਰੂਸਤ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੋਈ ਗਲਤ ਬਿਆਨੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ।

4. In the view of above this case is closed and disposed of.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 27.06.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

#### **Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)**

C/o Police Public Dairy 15 A,

Shastari Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

Versus

## **Public Information Officer**

O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD B&R No 2, Kapurthala.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction PWD B&R Circle No 2, Jalandhar.

# Appeal Case No. 4443 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 15-06-2021 PIO replied on : 26-07-2021 First appeal filed on : 10-08-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 18-08-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg

Respondent: Ms. Indu Bala (Sr. Asst.), 9329800006

# **ORDER (Second Hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 22.03.2022.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg has acknowledged the receiving of sought information.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

#### **Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)**

C/o Police Public Dairy 15 A,

Shastari Nagar , Model Town, Ludhiana.

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD B&R,

Roopnagar.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Construction Circle Sector 17, Chandigarh.

# Appeal Case No. 4444 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-07-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 08-08-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg

Respondent: Sh. Munish Vij (SDO), 9815547510

# **ORDER (Second Hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 22.03.2022.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg has acknowledged the receiving of sought information.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### 

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction PWD B&R, Circle Pathankot.

Construction Division, PWD B&R, Batala.

# Appeal Case No. 1730 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 23-12-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 01-02-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg

Respondent: Sh. Amit Sharma (Sr. Asst.), 9646016564

# **ORDER (Second Hearing):**

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 06.06.2022.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg has acknowledged the receiving of sought information.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-